scheduled breaks. As a result, management has restated its quarterly financial information for all periods prior to
July 1, 2009 as a correction of an error in accordance with ASC 250 to reflect revenue as if it had been recorded under
the days approach for all prior interim periods. The restatement also reflects adjustments to the timing of recording of
certain expenses, including salaries and benefits for faculty, revenue share and royalty arrangements and prior to its
termination, the royalty payment to the former owner, to recognize those expenses as incurred on a basis
commensurate with the term of the related course.
The following table summarizes the unaudited quarterly results of operations as originally reported and as restated for
each of the four quarters of 2008 and the first two quarters of 2009 with the restated amounts reflecting amounts that
would have been recorded had the days approach been used to recognize revenue and related expenses for all periods
presented, and should be read in conjunction with other information included in the accompanying financial
statements.

2009
First

Quarter
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Second
Quarter

As
Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Net revenue $ 58,964 $ 55,459 $ 59,400 $ 62,905
Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 18,332 17,968 20,047 20,411
Selling and promotional 19,670 19,575 20,631 20,726
General and administrative 8,833 8,833 8,688 8,688
Estimated litigation loss � � � �
Estimated exit costs � � � �
Royalty to former owner 74 74 74 74

Total costs and expenses 46,909 46,450 49,440 49,899

Operating income 12,055 9,009 9,960 13,006
Net interest expense (559) (558) (299) (300)

Income before income taxes 11,496 8,451 9,661 12,706
Income tax expense 4,593 3,376 3,846 5,063

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 6,903 $ 5,075 $ 5,815 $ 7,643

Edgar Filing: Grand Canyon Education, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 204

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1) $ 0.15 $ 0.11 $ 0.13 $ 0.17

Diluted income per share(1) $ 0.15 $ 0.11 $ 0.13 $ 0.17

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 45,474 45,474 44,846 44,846

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 45,821 45,821 45,051 45,051

(1) The sum of
quarterly
income per
share may not
equal annual
income per
share due to
rounding and
second quarter
net loss.

121

Edgar Filing: Grand Canyon Education, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

Grand Canyon Education, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

(In thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

2009
Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Net revenue $ 66,084 $ 77,454
Costs and expenses:
Instructional costs and services 23,466 25,747
Selling and promotional 22,095 23,009
General and administrative 8,556 9,542
Estimated litigation loss 5,200 �
Estimated exit costs � 1,218